## RESOLUTION NO. 234-10

## FILE NO. 100601

[Commendation Mary Kay Henry]

Resolution commending Mary Kay Henry on her election as the President of the Service Employees International Union.

WHEREAS, Mary Kay Henry was recently elected as the President of the Service Employees International Union (SEIU), the fastest-growing union in North America, with more than 2.2 million members, becoming the first woman to hold the post; and

WHEREAS, In 2009, *Modern Healthcare* named Mary Kay as one of the "Top 25 Women in Healthcare"; and,

WHEREAS, Mary Kay has made a positive difference for Californians, helping to lead the fight in expanding the State Children's Health Insurance Program and is bringing her leadership skills to bear in healing rifts within the labor movement; and,

WHEREAS, Mary Kay began her involvement with SEIU in 1979, and was elected to the International Executive Board in 1996, winning election as International Executive Vice President in 2004; and,

WHEREAS, Mary Kay was formerly labor adviser to and member of the U.S. Catholic Conference of Bishops' Subcommittee on Catholic Health Care; and,

WHEREAS, Mary Kay is a leader in the fight for immigration reform and a founding member of the gay and lesbian Lavender Caucus of SEIU; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco looks forward to collaboratively working with Mary Kay Henry on policy issues of mutual interest; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors commends Mary Kay Henry on her election as President of SEIU.

SUPERVISOR MICHELA ALIOTO-PIER BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## File Number: 100601

Date Passed: May 18, 2010

Resolution commending Mary Kay Henry on her election as the President of the Service Employees International Union.

May 18, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 100601

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/18/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

pproved

City and County of San Francisco